December 31, 2007. The change is primarily driven by the absolute low level of rates on December 31, 2008. Many short term
market rates were under 1.00% at December 31, 2008, and would not experience a full 100 basis point reduction in the most recent
income scenarios. This has a detrimental impact on EAR as a 100 basis point cut in the rate on income producing prime loans
would not be accompanied by an offsetting reduction in the funding costs from Fed Funds or other short term funding sources. In
addition, many deposit rates are at floor levels and would provide no additional relief in a declining rate scenario. The simulation
for the upward 200 bp scenario is well within the policy limits established by the Board ALCO. The positive change in EAR in the
+200 scenario from -1.44% to 4.35% primarily results from the year over year increase in variable rate commercial loans, a sharp
decrease in the volume of retail CDs renewing in the first six months of 2009 versus 2008 and a shift in the mix of deposits from
money market products to more stable rate savings products.

Trends in Earnings at Risk

  Estimated Change in EAR from the Base Interest Rate Scenario
  -200 basis points   -100 basis points   +200 basis points
December 31, 2008   -12.63%  -5.72%  4.35%

December 31, 2007   -2.55%  0.02%  -1.44%

48

Form 10-K http://idea.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/764241/000136231009003309/c...

72 of 137 6/8/2009 3:36 PM

Table of Contents

Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”). We consider EVE to be our best analytical tool for measuring long-term interest rate risk.
This measure reflects the dollar amount of net equity that will be impacted by changes in interest rates. We use a simulation model
to evaluate the impact of immediate and parallel changes in interest rates from a base scenario using implied forward rates. The
standard simulation analysis assesses the impact on EVE by shocking the implied forward yield curve up and down 100, 200, and
300 basis points. This simulation model projects multiple rate paths under each rate scenario and projects the estimated economic